AT&T PRACTICE
Standard
AT&T 201-208-107
Issue 1, January 1990
302-TYPE CONNECTORS
DESCRIPTION, USE, INSTALLATION,
AND REPAIR PROCEDURES
CONTENTS PAGE

SCREW
w;z.__ CAPTIVE
SCREW
STUB CABLE
Figure 2-302-Type Connector tor use on Double-Sided
Protector Frame
Page3
AT&T 201-208-107
TABLE A
302-TYPE CONNECTORS
Stub cable
Frame Item
Application Code Comcode
Wire Length C8bling (Note)
Gauge (Feet) Direction
30 302A1-100-30* 101642817
50 302A1-100-50* 101642825
80
24
302A1-100-80* 101642833
100 302A1-100-100* 101642841
150 302A1-100-150* 102759826
Modular
200 Protector Up/ 302A1-100-200* 102759834
Frame 30 Down 302B1-100-30* 101642858
(ED-1A220-31 50 302B1-100-50* 101642866
Only)
80 302B1-100-80* 101642874
22
100 302B1-100-100* 101642882
150 302B1-100-150* 102759867
200 302B1-100-200* 102759875
No Stubt 302E1-100 102861614
30 302A4-100-30 103760799
50 302A4-100-50 103904728
80 Up/ 302A4-100-80 103904736
24
100 Down 302A4-100-100 103904744
150 302A4-100-150 103904751
Low-Profile
200 302A4-100-200 103904769 and Tall
Double-Sided 30 302B4-100-30 103760807
Conventional so 302B4-100-50 103904777
Protector Frame
80 Up/ 302B4-100-80 103904785
22
100 Down 302B4-100-100 103904793
150 302B4-100-150 103904801
200 302B4-100-200 103904819
No Stubt 302£3-100 103046074
Note: 302A4-100 replaces 302A3-100 and 302C3-100.
302B4-100 replaces 302D3-100.
* Cannot be modified to provide hinged arrangement.

302-TYPE CONNECTORS -
REPLACED CODES
STANDARD REPLACED
CODE CODE
302A1-100 -
302A2-100
302A4-100
302A3-100
302C2-100
302C3-100
30281-100 -
30282-100
30284-100 30202-100
30203-100
302E1-100 -
302£3-100 302E2-100
2.03 Pair identification is provided on both the front
and back of the connector with pair numbers
molded into the connector. When protector units are
installed in the connector, pair designation plates

mounting hardware. However, to modify the
verticals of a double-sided conventional protector frame
for installing other 302-type codes, the following
adapters are required per vertical:
(a) 14-foot 6-inch vertical - 176A adapters con­
sisting of three aluminum bars.
(b) 11-foot or 12-foot 6-inch vertical - 176B
adapters consisting of two aluminum bars.
2.05 Adapters are not required for mounting on the
low profile double-sided protector frame.
2.06 The 86A brackets (101213718) should be
ordered for codes with hinged mounting
brackets to hold the connector panel open for termi­
nating cables and maintenance.
2.07 The protector frame is the interface dividing
point between outside plant and the central
office equipment. All pairs on the central office side of
the connector are tie cabled to a distributing frame to
facilitate cross-connect operations.
2.08 The 302-type connectors have factory-
connected, color coded, 100-pair stub cable
consisting of 22- or 24-gauge tinned-copper pVC (poly­
vinyl chloride) insulated conductors, mylar tape core
wrapper, a corrugated aluminum shield under an olive
gray colored PVC sheath, and an aluminum-covered
moisture plug at the terminated end of the stub cable.
2.09 Selected codes provide combinations of 22- or
24-gauge cable stubs in 30-, 50-, 80-, 100-, 150-,
or 200-foot lengths.
2.10 The 302-type connectors are also available in
·E· codes which do not have factory-connected
stubs and are typically used for pair gain system
terminals cabled to the connectors with switchboard
cable (Table A).
2.11 Table C is a stub cable gauge selection guide.
Other guidelines for selecting the appropriate
stub cable gauge for the 302-type connector and the
appropriate gauge and length of fuse cable are in
AT&T 201-206-050.
PageS
AT&T 201-208-107
TABLE C
STUB CABLE GAUGE SELECTION GUIDE
ENTRANCE CONNECTOR
CABLE GAUGE STUB CABLE
26 Exposed or unexposed 22 or 24
24 Exposed or unexposed 22
22 Exposed 22*
19 Exposed 22*
22 Unexposed 22
19 Unexposed 22
• Provide a length of 24- or 26-gauge protective
fusing cable.
3. INSTALLATION
PRECAUTIONS
3.01 Store the 302-type connectors in a dry location.
Do not leave these units on loading docks or in
locations exposed to the weather.
3.02 When unpacking the connector, open the carton
on the side marked OPEN FROM TinS SIDE.
3.03 Do not bend the cable stubs in a radius of less
than 5 inches.
3.04 Do not bend the cable stubs to a 5-inch radius
more than twice at the same general location.
3.05 Do not remove the Plypak cushion from the
connector until it is ready for installation on the
protector frame.
INSTAUING 302-TYPE CONNECTORS ON MPF (MODU­
LAR PROTECTOR FRAME)
3.06 The MPF is 8 feet high and 6-1/2 feet long. The
connectors are mounted to the upright members
on the frame with five connectors per vertical. Verti­